As a result of the Demerger, the Demerged Company’s issued capital will be reduced by €250,000,000 

to €575,783,990. 

In particular, following the Demerger, art. 6, paragraph 1 of Atlantia’s post-Demerger Articles of 

Association will be amended as follows: “The issued capital shall amount to €575,783,990 (five hundred 

and seventy-five million, seven hundred and eighty-three thousand, nine hundred and ninety), divided 

into 825,783,990 ordinary shares without par value”.  

Atlantia’s post-Demerger Articles of Association are attached to this Demerger Plan as Annex A. 

3.2 Articles of Association of the Beneficiary Company 

As part of the Transaction, the Beneficiary’s Articles of Association will be updated and reviewed in

[...]

December 2050 and may be extended 

one or more times by resolution 

passed at Extraordinary General 

Meeting. Dissenting Members shall 

have no right of withdrawal. 

Issued capital – Shares – Bonds 

Article 6 

The issued capital shall be 

€825,783,990.00 (eight hundred 

twenty-five million, seven hundred 

eighty-three thousand, nine hundred 

ninety) divided into 825,783,990 

ordinary shares without par value. 

Capitale Sociale - Azioni - 

Obbligazioni 

Art. 6 

The issued capital shall be 

€575.783.990 (five hundred and 

seventy-five million, seven hundred 

and eighty-three thousand, nine 

hundred and ninety) 825.783.990,00 

(eight hundred twenty-five million, 

seven hundred eighty-three 

thousand, nine hundred ninety) 

divided into 825,783,990 ordinary 

shares without par value. 

Article 7 

Any increase in capital for cash 

shall be in compliance with article 

2441 of the Italian Civil Code. 

Subject to article 2344 of the 

Unchanged 

Italian Civil Code, the Board of 

Directors shall determine the rate